Public Document Pack

olsover

District Council

-
The Arc
To: Chair & Members of the General High Street
Licensing Committee Clowne
S43 4JY

Contact: Tom Scott
Telephone: 01246 217045
Email: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk
Wednesday 29" September 2021

Dear Councillor

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the General Licensing Committee
of Bolsover District Council to be held at the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on
Thursday, 7th October, 2021 at 10:00 hours.

Whilst COVID restrictions have now been eased, we are still taking social distancing
measures where possible for the safety of everyone involved in meetings.

Reqister of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer.

You will find the contents of the agenda itemised onwards.
Yours faithfully

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer

- We speak your language
@180\761. Polish Méwimy Twoim jezykiem
~_— Slovak Rozpravame Vasim jazykom

Chinese X RIRAIIES

If you require this agenda in large print

or another format please call us on 01246 217753

If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate in or access the meeting
please contact the Governance Team at least 72 hours before the meeting starts.

B disability o
B confident Tel 01246 242424 Email enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk Web www.bolsover.gov.uk

EMPLOYER



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Thursday, 7th October, 2021 at 10:00 hours taking place at the Council Chamber, The

Item No.

Arc, Clowne

Apologies for Absence

Urgent Items of Business

To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B)
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

Declarations of Interest

Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of:

a) any business on the agenda

b) any urgent additional items to be considered

C) any matters arising out of those items

and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time.
Minutes

To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 28" July 2021.

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:
Approval of Sex Establishment Policy

Page
No.(s)

6-78



Agenda ltem 4
GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Committee of Bolsover District Council
held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday 28™" July 2021 at 10:02
hours (at the conclusion of General Licensing Sub Committee at 10:00 hours)
PRESENT:-

Members:-

Councillor Ray Heffer in the Chair

Councillors Andrew Joesbury (Vice-Chair), Rose Bowler, Maxine Dixon, Mary Dooley,
David Downes, Stan Fox, Evonne Parkin and Rita Turner.

Officers:- Kevin Shillitto (Solicitor), Charmaine Terry (Environmental Health Team
Manager - Licensing) and Tom Scott (Governance Officer).
GLC1-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence received.

GLC2-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.

GLC3-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

GLC4-21/22 MINUTES

Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury.
RESOLVED that the minutes of General Licensing Committee on 5" November 2020 be
accepted as a correct record.

GLC5-21/22 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW

Committee considered a report of the periodic review of the Taxi and Private Hire policies
which explained proposed amendments to the policies. The report also recommended a
public consultation be carried out on the proposed amendments.

The proposals in the report would aim to:

1) Ensure the policies are consistent with statutory guidance (Appendix 5)
recommendations;

2) Increase the clarity of the policy, to ensure that licence holders and the public have a

3



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

more detailed understanding of rights and responsibilities, and to ensure that the Joint
Environmental Health Service and the Committee can ensure effective decision making;

3) Increase standards within the sector in relation to disability access and safety in line
with the Equality Act 2010;

4) Improve medical assessment standards, fithess assessments for drivers, and cover
undiagnosed conditions, to be consistent with other licensing authorities in the region
(Appendix 6);

5) Update the policy in respect of legislative and application methods;

6) Ensure the definitions of criminal offences detailed in the policy are consistent with
current legislation;

7) Improve safeguarding standards by requiring more detailed information of drivers
assigned to a particular pick —up/job and training for operator’s staff;

8) Increase assurances as to the safety and history of licensed vehicles;

9) Improve customer service standards in the sector by including considerate parking and
strengthening the requirements for vehicles to be clean and presentable.

Councillor Mary Dooley asked if Members had been allowed any input into the review up
to this point. The Environmental Health Team Manager — Licensing explained that this
particular review encompassed changes to the policies that had to be made by law, and
Members would be able to highlight any issues they had with the policies once the public
consultation began.

The three recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and
seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury.

RESOLVED that:
(i) The Committee notes the proposed amendments to the Taxi and Private Hire Policies.

(i) The Committee requires the Joint Assistant Director — Environmental Health to carry
out a public consultation on the proposed amendments.

(i) The Joint Assistant Director presents a further report for consideration by the
Committee on the outcome of the Public Consultation in order to consider the renewal of
the Taxi and Private Hire Policy.

(Joint Assistant Director — Environmental Health)

GLC6-21/22 MANDATORY CCTV IN TAXIS

Committee considered a report to review (and approve for public consultation)
amendments to the Council’'s Taxi Licensing Policy to introduce mandatory CCTV in
licensed taxis.



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

Members all agreed that putting CCTV cameras in taxis was a very positive idea that
would increase safety.

The Chair asked if there was a certain standard the cameras must meet. The Solicitor
explained that the technical specifications of the cameras were in the report.

Members asked questions about the amounts that operators would have to pay for the
systems, and the Environmental Health Team Manager — Licensing explained that as
noted in the report, the operators might have to pay £500-£800.

Members also asked questions about if the Licensing team would have enough officers to
cope with the added demand of overseeing the new systems. The Environmental Health
Team Manager — Licensing explained that the Licensing team had recently undergone a
restructure and now had more officers dedicated to administrative work.

Councillor Andrew Joesbury asked what kind of tests would be done on the system in
each car. The Solicitor explained that the systems would be installed by a certified person
and tested and checked regularly.

Councillor David Dixon suggested that to make it financially easier on the operators, the
Council could give them the camera specifications and let them find the cheapest deal.
The Solicitor explained that allowing operators freedom to purchase their own systems
would be discussed in the consultation phase.

Councillor Ray Heffer moved and Councillor David Dixon seconded that another
recommendation be added to the two in the report which would read: “To explore funding
to assist in the installing of these systems.”

The Solicitor stated he would liaise with Finance officers, Procurement officers and the
Police to find out what the Council could do in terms of funding.

Councillor Ray Heffer moved and Councillor Andrew Joesbury seconded the two
recommendations in the report and the third recommendation moved earlier by Members.

RESOLVED that:
(i) Members take forward the policy proposals;

(ii) The attached policy proposal is approved for the purposes of consultation with the
public, the taxi trade and with stakeholders;

(iii) Officers explore funding to assist in the installing of these systems.

(Solicitor)

The meeting concluded at 10:40 hours.



Agenda ltem 5

Bolsover District Council

General Licensing Committee

07 October 2021

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982: Approval of Sex
Establishment Policy

Report of the Joint Assistant Director (Environmental Health)

Classification: This report is public
Report By: Charmaine Terry

Contact Officer: Charmaine Terry

PURPOSE / SUMMARY

To consider the responses to the Sex Establishment Policy consultation and
approve the draft Sex Establishment Policy for adoption at full Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The General Licensing Committee note the outcome of the Public
Consultation on adoption of the powers on the control of sex establishments
under Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982, as amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, and the
strong feelings expressed by respondents to the consultation.

2. That the Joint Assistant Director (Environmental Health) be required to make
a report to the next full Council meeting to consider a recommendation to
adopt Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982 (as amended) together with the draft policy.

Approved by the Portfolio Holder — n/a

IMPLICATIONS
Finance and Risk: YesX No [
Details:

There will be a minor cost associated with the publishing of statutory notices.

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer

Legal (including Data Protection): YesX No [
Details:




Having a policy which is clearly detailed and compliant with the legislation, fit for
purpose and clear to applicants could assist in implementing rules while preventing a
legal challenge by way of appeal or judicial review, with associated costs in
defending the same.

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council

Staffing: Yes[ No X
Details:

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service

DECISION INFORMATION

Decision Information

Is the decision a Key Decision? No
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a
significant impact on two or more District wards or
which results in income or expenditure to the Council
above the following thresholds:

BDC:

Revenue - £75,000 [ Capital - £150,000 [
NEDDC:

Revenue - £100,000 OO0 Capital - £250,000 O

Is the decision subject to Call-In? No
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)

District Wards Significantly Affected All
Consultation: No
Leader / Deputy Leader 0 Cabinet / Executive O _
SAMTO  Relevant Service Manager O Details:

Members O PublicOd Other O




Links to Council Ambition (BDC)/Council Plan (NED) priorities or Policy
Framework including Climate Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health
implications.

All

REPORT DETAILS

1 Background (reasons for bringing the report)

1.1  Under Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982 (the 1982 Act) and section 27 of the Crime and Policing Act 2009 (the
2009 Act) the Council can adopt legislation and policies which give them the
power to control the number and location of sex establishments in its area.

1.2 On 11 September 2019 the Council resolved that a notice of adoption of the
1982 and 2009 Acts be published in respect of Sex Establishments, the
General Licensing Sub Committee would determine any applications for Sex
Establishment licences and a draft policy be prepared and submitted to a
future Licensing Committee for member approval following a 6 week
consultation.

1.3 Following consideration of a draft policy through the General Licensing
Committee, a 13 week public consultation opened between 15t March 2021 to
28 May 2021, in order to enable as broad a consultation with partners and
stakeholders as well as the public. The Consultation was carried out through
the Ask Derbyshire website, publicised through press releases and on the
Council’s social media platforms as well as contacting a range of stakeholders
directly. The full list of direct consultees can be found attached at Appendix C
to the Draft Policy which is attached as Appendix 1.

1.4 A full evaluation of the responses has been carried out and the evaluation,
together with copies of the consultation responses can be found attached as
Appendix 2, Appendix 3 and Appendix 4.

1.5 In summary, the respondents considered that:
e That the draft policy is adequate, appropriate and clear;
e That the draft policy is fair to both residents and licensed premises;
e That there is likely no suitable area within the district for a sex
establishment; and
e That sex establishments are not desirable within the district and the
adoption of the legislation is not necessary.

1.6  Whilst some respondents felt that the adoption of the legislation is unnecessary,
the response to the consultation showed an overwhelming objection to sex
establishments being established within the district. If the legislation is not
adopted, the Council’s powers to regulate such premises will be limited to those
in planning and alcohol licensing legislation.



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

4.1

Details of Proposal or Information

From the responses received it is clear that the subject is an emotive one and
the controls proposed through the draft policy are intended to meet that
concern. Following the consultation, amendments have been made to the draft
policy and a copy of the updated draft policy can be found attached as
Appendix 1. The amendments to the draft policy were as follows:

a. Sections 2.8 to 2.25 have been amended to reflect the results of the
guestionnaire and to establish that residents felt there may be no locality
within the district that would be suitable for a sex establishment.

b. Sections 3.1, 4 and 5 have been updated to include a link to the website,
details of the proposed delegations and location of contact details for the
licensing section.

C. Condition 63 to the Standard Conditions for Sexual Entertainment
Venues as set out in Appendix B to the draft policy has been amended.
The condition has been strengthened by including a requirement that
licence holders carry out a risk assessment to identify the number of SIA
door staff required with the minimum number being 2.

In order to adopt the legislation and the draft policy the Council must now follow
the formal adoption procedure set out below:

e Pass aresolution at full Council to adopt the legislation from a specified
date (to be no earlier than 28 days following the publication of the notice
below)

e Publish a notice in a local newspaper for 2 consecutive weeks.

As specified in the draft policy, a local area profile will be prepared and
published on the website together with the policy. This will be prepared as close
to adoption as possible to ensure the information is an up to date reflection of
the local area.

As a result of the public consultation it has been determined that there may be
no locality within the district where it would be appropriate to licence a sex
establishment, and therefore any application for the grant, renewal, transfer or
variation of a licence will be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee.

Reasons for Recommendation

Adopting the above legislation will give the Council more powers to regulate
and control Sex Establishments within the district. This will in turn provide
greater community confidence that any establishments which are proposed
within the district undergo appropriate scrutiny and challenge and can only
operate within the limits of the Council’s policy.

Alternative Options and Reasons for
[...]
st be advertised by the

licensee in the same manner as an application for the grant, renewal or
transfer of the licence.

END

Page 40 of 41
50



Appendix D
Map of Administrative Boundary

Bolsover District Council

)'g)('(t MOSbOI’OUgI’I UH Klllamarsh Harlhl!! & = TR
A\ VA - [D["H 3 — ALY
) / Jil‘leth mpeﬁ\f \"‘*
- ml\

] ‘& A. odesm
[ e &
==
.' ‘n.

Handley—

\','21
) 202 \?* \ o

hlttmglon W
=) -om/T"‘ V - v
A hlttmglon |
yr | Vi
. O : ‘.“‘ - i '. va/" . ¥
| e

Ibeck

j\{__ Greal

Holbeck \ i

= Healh 294 G’ﬂ% @
s «mmm,ma | Pt

d/f e\ L= Snxboo

2 ngham Bl well

j. rat:'hsuﬂe

D s > t
V5SS Jrcoll Ralnwo\?th
if 5 '
2 & ALFRETON ‘Blldwoﬂh
o) ’ I, =56020

A Newstead N {
r %Is)gya,,_ Ravenshead’

i SW K F- \} Annesley s Annestey & N /
)A[ff | a'LfJ % j?'sf‘f% \»/ oodhouse i\ 1?( Ii’&\ \/\/ .

0 1.25 2.5 5 Miles © Crown Copyright and database right 2016. Ordnance Survey 100019526.

5 " . Use of this data is subject to terms and conditions. Ynn are not permitted to copy,
X .

r

T t + + 1 sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Page 41 of 41
ol



Appendix 2

Bolsover District Council

Sex Establishment Policy

Consultation Responses

Bolsover District Council have carried out a consultation exercise into the
proposal to adopt Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982, as amended. As part of that consultation a questionnaire
was developed and published on the Ask Derbyshire website, the result of which
will be explored in this document. A copy of the full questionnaire summary can
be seen attached as Appendix 3. In addition to those results a copy of any
additional comments can be found attached as Appendix 4.

In total BDC received 24 responses to the Sex Establishment Policy consultation.

23 of those responses were received via a questionnaire which was publish on
Ask Derbyshire and the remaining two responses were received by e-mail, one of
which was a follow up to completing the questionnaire. Of those respondents, 18
were local residents, 5 were individuals who work in the area, 4 were local
business owners, and other respondents included a student, a local community
group, a local government officer, a parish council and a church council.

Of these responses, the majority of the respondents agreed that the policy was
clearly written and easy to understand; and fair to both residents and licensed
premises. Furthermore, the majority of respondents felt that the following aspects
of the policy were adequate, appropriate and clear:

e mandatory and discretionary grounds for refusal
e applicant suitability criteria

e application process

e enforcement information

e definitions

As part of the questionnaire published on Ask Derbyshire respondents were
asked to comment on whether different localities within the district were suitable
for licensed sex establishments. The responses revealed that the majority of
respondents felt that sex establishments were inappropriate in all of the areas
listed in the questionnaire.

As part of the questionnaire published on Ask Derbyshire respondents were
asked to give feedback on the standard conditions for sex establishments. The
majority of respondents agreed that the standard conditions were useful but were
unsure about whether the conditions should be amended or deleted. In addition
to this the majority of respondents agreed there was no need for additional
conditions to be added. In addition to these responses the concerns listed in
table 1 below were raised:

52



Table 1

Issue Raised

Number of
Respondents
who raised the
issue

Officer comments

That sex industry mainly
relies on the exploitation
of women

1

The Council’s powers to regulate
sex establishments are currently
limited to those relating only to
planning and alcohol licence
regulation. The adoption of this
legislation and the draft policy
would increase the authority’s
powers to regulate such premises
and therefore increase the
authorities’ scope for identifying
such exploitation.

Insufficient minimum
number of SIA
registered personnel.

Conditions 63, 83 and 81 set out
the SIA requirements for Sexual
Entertainment Venues. Condition
63 previously set out a
requirement for 2 SIA door staff.
This has been amended to require
that a premises conduct a risk
assessment to identify the number
of SIA door staff required at the
premises with a minimum of 2. It
is difficult to specify an exact
number as the size of premises
can vary widely.

Requirement for regular
collection of randomly
selected CCTV footage
for inspection

The requirements for processing
personal data are set out in the
General Data Protection
Regulations and the Data
Protection Act 2018. The authority
must show a lawful basis for
collecting and processing
personal data from CCTV footage.
The collection and processing of
CCTV footage must therefore be
determined on a case by case
basis on the grounds that there is
a lawful basis for the processing.

As part of the consultation respondents were asked if they had any further
comments to add to their response. Table 2 below outlines any further issues
raised by respondents together with officer responses to those comments.

Issue Raised

Number of
Respondents

Officer comments

53




who raised

the issue
Location of Sex 2 The policy has been updated
Establishments according to the responses relating
to the locality of Sex Establishments.
Resources should be 1 It is outside the scope of this policy
used elsewhere, i.e. and the functions of the licensing
policing, youth and section to make provision for
elderly services additional services elsewhere.
That the legislation 6 The Council’s powers to regulate
should not be adopted sex establishments are currently
and the licensing and limited to those relating only to
promotion of such planning and alcohol licence
premises is not regulation. The adoption of this
appropriate or wanted. legislation and the draft policy would
increase the authority’s powers to
regulate such premises. The aim of
this adoption and policy is not to
promote the establishment of such
premises, but to enable the authority
to regulate such premises should a
premises appear within the district.
That the consultation 1 The Ask Derbyshire article outlined
form is not fit for various methods of responding to
purpose and views could the consultation, including the
not be adequately licensing consultation e-mail
expressed address.
The policy does not 1 The Council’s powers to regulate
strengthen community sex establishments are currently
pride. limited to those relating only to
planning and alcohol licence
regulation. Having a further avenue
for regulation and public consultation
gives the community an additional
avenue to have a say in the use of
premises within the district.
That the current 1 The Council’'s powers to regulate
planning and licensing sex establishments are currently
regimes are sufficient to limited to those relating only to
refuse such premises planning and alcohol licence
and there is an inference regulation. The adoption of this
that a more ‘sympathetic legislation does not infer that those
stance’ may be taken avenues are insufficient or that there
towards planning and is an intention to take a more
licensing applications. relaxed approach to planning and
alcohol licensing; the intention is to
simply open up another avenue for
regulation.
The introduction of 1 Discretionary powers are widely

discretionary powers

used in local authority regulation.

54




leads to an abuse of
power.

Whilst the adoption of the legislation
does give local authority officers
more power to regulate premises,
the introduction of the Sex
Establishment policy sets out the
local authorities’ practices and
procedures and ensures consistent
application of the legislation.

55




Appendix 3

2021_BDC_Sex_Establishment_Survey Page:1

2021 BDC Sex Est Consul_KB

2021 BDC Sex Est Consul_KB

This report was generated on 14/06/21, giving the results for 23 respondents.
A filter of 'All Respondents' has been applied to the data.

The following charts are restricted to the top 12 codes. Lists are restricted to the most recent
100 rows.

To what extent do you agree that the draft Licensing of Sex Establishments Policy is
clearly written and easy to understand?
(Please choose one option only)

Strongly agree (6) _26%
Tend to agree (9) _39%
Neither agree nor disagree (2) -9%
Tend to disagree (4) -17%
Strongly disagree (1) I4%

Don't know (1) I4%

To what extent do you agree that the draft Licensing of Sex Establishments Policy is fair
to both residents and licensed premises?

Strongly agree (5) -23%
Tend to agree (6) _27%
Neither agree nor disagree (5) -23%

Tend to disagree (1) I5%

Strongly disagree (4) -18%

Don't know (1) I5%

Local authorities have both mandatory and discretionary grounds for refusal of
applications; are the distinctions between mandatory and discretionary made clear in
our draft policy?

ves o) [
No (2) - 9%
Don't know (4) -17%

56

Snap snapsurveys.com



2021_BDC_Sex_Establishment_Survey Page:2

2021 BDC Sex Est Consul_KB
Are the mandatory grounds for refusal clear in paragraph 2.2?

ves o) [ -
No (3) -13%
Don't know (5) _ 22%

Are the discretionary grounds for refusal clear in paragraph 2.3?

ves oo | -
vo ) [
Don't know (5) _ 22%

Do you think paragraph 2.4 is appropriate in deciding if an applicant is a fit and proper
person?

ves o) [ -
vo <) [ ==
Don't know (5) _ 22%

Do you think it is acceptable to have sexual entertainment venues near any of the
following: (Play areas/parks)

Do you think it is acceptable to have sexual entertainment venues near any of the
following: (Youth facilities)

Yes (1) .4%
vo o) [ -
No opinion (3) -13%

57

Snap snapsurveys.com



2021_BDC_Sex_Establishment_Survey

2021 BDC Sex Est Consul_KB
Do you think it is acceptable to have sexual entertainment venues near any of the
following: (Schools/other places of education)

Yes (1) .4%
vo o) [
No opinion (2) -9%

Do you th
[...]
ce and Club Premises Certificate Holders
Elected Members

Parish Clerks

Local MP

Derbyshire Police

The Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire
Derbyshire Fire & Rescue Services

Environmental Health

Planning

Community Safety

Bassetlaw Community and Voluntary Services
Derbyshire County Council’s Trading Standards
Derbyshire County Council’'s Children’s Services
Derbyshire Youth Offending Services

Neighbouring Local Authorities

79



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982: Approval of Sex Establishment Policy
	Appendix 1 - Sex Establishment Policy Draft
	Appendix 2 - Sex Establishment Consultation Response
	Appendix 3 - Ask Derbyshire Responses
	Appendix 4 - Other Responses
	Appendix C to the Draft Policy




Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 7 October 
2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Ray  Heffer in the Chair 
 
Councillors Andrew  Joesbury (Vice-Chair), Maxine Dixon, Mary  Dooley, 
Evonne  Parkin and Rita Turner. 
 
Officers:- Kevin Shillitto (Solicitor), Charmaine Terry (Environmental Health Team 
Manager - Licensing), Hannah Cash (Legal Executive) and Tom Scott (Governance 
Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Deborah Watson (Portfolio Holder 
- Environmental Health & Licensing). 
 
 
GLC7-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Rose Bowler, Councillor 
David Downes and Councillor Stan Fox. 
 
 
 
GLC8-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
 
GLC9-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
 
GLC10-20/21 MINUTES 

 
Councillor David Dixon requested that an amendment be made to the minutes, because 
the question about making CCTV in taxis financially easier on operators was asked by 
Councillor David Downes rather than Councillor David Dixon. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of General Licensing Committee on 28th July 2021 be  
accepted as a correct record. 
 
 



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

2 

 
GLC11-20/21 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 

1982: APPROVAL OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY 
 

The Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing presented a report to consider the 
responses to the Sex Establishment Policy consultation and approve the draft Sex 
Establishment Policy for adoption at Council, with officer responses to each consultation 
comment included in the Appendices. She explained that in summary, the consultation 
respondents considered: 
 
1) That the draft policy was adequate, appropriate and clear; 
2) That the draft policy was fair to both residents and licensed premises; 
3) That there was likely no suitable area within the district for a Sex Establishment; and 
4) That Sex Establishments were not desirable within the District and the adoption of the 
legislation was not necessary. 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing explained that the response to the 
consultation showed an overwhelming objection to Sex Establishments being established 
within the District. She added that if the legislation and the draft policy were not adopted, 
the Council’s powers to regulate such premises would be more limited. 
 
Councillor Andrew Joesbury asked if it was made clear in the draft policy that the Council 
did not want Sex Establishments. The Solicitor stated that there was a presumption in the 
policy to that effect. 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing explained that if the policy was 
approved, a notice about it would need to appear in a local newspaper for 2 weeks. The 
Solicitor added that a press release would be published at the same time to emphasise 
that the policy would give the Council more control over Sex Establishments, and would 
not result in more being opened. The press release would also make the distinction 
between brothels and Sex Establishments (sexual entertainment venues/sex shops/sex 
cinemas) because this was a point some consultees had misinterpreted. 
 
Councillor Mary Dooley asked who had been responsible for this policy being produced. 
The Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing explained that the advice to 
produce it was given by the former Council Solicitor. 
 
Moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) General Licensing Committee notes the outcome of the Public Consultation on 
adoption of the powers on the control of sex establishments under Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009, and the strong feelings expressed by respondents to the 
consultation. 
 
(ii) The Joint Assistant Director (Environmental Health) be required to make a report to 
the next full Council meeting to consider a recommendation to adopt Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) together with the 
draft policy.  
 



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

3 

(Joint Assistant Director - Environmental Health/Environmental Health Team Manager –  
Licensing/Solicitor) 

 
The meeting concluded at 10:45 hours. 
 
 
 
 


